and creditors  and their respective currencies. All contracts should endeavour to be in the currency of the market source.
Market source refers to the country of origin or domicile of the business. The contracts are then reviewed and managed
on a quarterly basis to mitigate the exposure of the Group's operations to foreign currency fluctuation.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including
Thailand and Maldives. The Group's net investments in Thailand and Maldives are not hedged as currency positions in
Thai Baht and United States Dollar are considered to be long-term in nature.

Notes To The Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

204 205BANYAN TREE GROUP — ANNUAL REPORT 2022

46. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd)

(d) Foreign currency risk (cont'd)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit/(loss) before taxation to a reasonably possible
change in the USD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

Group

Profut/(Loss) before taxation

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

USD/Baht - strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) 27 28
- weakened 5% (2021: 5%) (27) (28)

USD/SGD - strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) 1,343 2,443
- weakened 5% (2021: 5%) (1,343) (2,443)

47. Capital management

Capital includes debt and equity items as disclosed in the table below.

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain
or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders
or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the financial years ended 31